1: 1926-01-20_]J.F.Clevenger to Ella Robarts (Ella Robarts Papers)!

MW ol M/::”%
f 5 A eeliig @ four

/ﬂ%(;@;ﬁm Mﬁ%
Hﬁj M/j,/wzn;

W;/&,Jéi MQ,MM e,o-«izw(;
QO‘%/W/&M/OYWW S e
WM%& Bl o

. e S 1

/@/p A ouveg. T "

Melow s 2o g %M
@ vel) el i e

/W{ Y, z/éé/é‘/\ "/7
e aﬂ% o 2y baﬁﬂw

1 Email correspondence from Edward Sevcik, Archivist U.S. National Bah&’i Archives, 1233
Central Street, Evanston, Ill. 60201, archives@usbnc.org with subject line "RE: the Clevenger
family", to Steven Kolins, dated September 2, 2021




2: 1927_NSA-Clevenger correspondence?
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2 Email correspondence from Edward Sevcik, Archivist U.S. National Baha’i Archives, 1233
Central Street, Evanston, Ill. 60201, archives@usbnc.org with subject line "RE: the Clevenger
family", to Steven Kolins, dated September 2, 2021



/ Washington, D. C.,

April 12, 1927.

Mr. Horace Holly,
48 West 10th Street,
New York, N. Y.
Dear Bahai Brother:

In accordance with our conversation, I am sending you
two prints of my Bahai map and the original and one carbon copy
of my letter to Shoghi Effendi, with the request that you for-
ward the letter, together with one print of the map, to hime
The carbon copy and the other print are for the records of the

National Spiritual Assembleye.

Your Bahai Brother,

Letter and 1 carbon copye
2 rpints of mape



'..u.“m, D. 0..
aApril 12, 1927.

Shoghi Bffendi,
Haifa, Palestine,
Dear Bahai Brother:

I am writing to inform you of my efforts in making 2 mep
of an importunt, although little-known, section of the Bahai world.
It is my hope that this map may perchance be a means of hastening
the cause of Bsha'ullab., I am therefore reyuesting your advice
and assistance.

Por sore time I have felt the need for more definite in-
formation regarding the locations of many places referred to in the
Bahai literature, and have been led to believe that this need has
been shared by meny American believers. A search in the libraries
in Washington for a map giving this information was hardly available,
hence I set about making a suitable one. The results to date are
indicated in the enclosed print, which is a poor reproduction of the
original mep (approximately %0 x 30 inches). An eéfor’ was made
to inelude all towns and places of universal interest and io indicate
the principle movements of the Bab and Baha'ullah. It has also oc~
curred to me that it might be desirable to include all towns and
cities of the given region in which there is & Bahai assembly. This
information, however, is noi available to me, hence it would be
necessary for me to obtain it from other sources.

My present plen is to meke a map approximstely six feet square,
in which the details may be made more accurate, the lettering more
consistent, the names of places with approved spelling, and to in-
clude all the important details consisteut with the character of the
worke.

These general details will give you some idea of my conception
of this work, and I shall be very happy to recelve any suggestions
which you may wish to make.

Your Bahai Brother,

Enclosure:
Print of map.






Washington, D, C.
October 15, 1927,

Mr, Horace Holly,
48 W, 10th St, . e
New York Bity.

Dear Mr, Holly-

Since I saw you at Greenacre this summer I have
been giving all the time that I could spare to the working out the
details of my map showing the travels of the BAB and BAHA'U'LLAH.
As you are aware I have sought suggestions from every source available
to me, I am happy to report reasonably satisfactory progress,
The map is now practicelly finished and ie oonsidered
suitable for line reproductien.
As a result of certain suggestions T have changed the
relative dimensions of th&s map, It is now & 1/2 X 7 feet
instead of 5 1/2 X 5 1/2 feet, It is my opinion that & cut
approximately 2 X 11 inches would be satisfactory for this map, T
would be plessed to obtain & number of these printed maps for mw
use, Let me know what you wquld have me do now ,
foe ol Movdy . Woek . £ /‘*2: ré Slor
As T indicated to you in Greehascr® I stopped aporoximately
4 houre in Cincinatti between traine on my way to St, Louis in
August and spent this time with Mr,B,R, Teylor and talked over
matters of the cause in general and particulsarly in Cincinatti, I
learned that appearently no one there was receiving the News Letter
or the Star of the West, I gave ¥r, Tayler two or three of my recent
copies of the News Letter snd told him that I would request you to
send him say 6 copies of the current News Letters for distribution
to the friends in Cinecinati, He said he would see that they were
distributed, Address: Mr, B, R, Taylor, The Central Trust Co,
P, 0, Box##? 289, Cincirnati, Ohio,
I gave Mr, Taylor the only copy of News Letter No, 18
which I had and we appearently have no extra copies here, If
availsble T should be plessed te receive this missing number for
my informatiom arnd files,

Yours for the Cause of BAHA'U'LLAH,

9E bdirapci

37'27’5%[&%%@






3927 6tk St, N, W,
Washington, D, C,
December, 4, 1927,
Mr, Horaee Holly
12¢ East 10th St,
New York City,

Ky dear Mr, Helly:s~- 3 % :
I have just received-.another bill from the

Nationsl Fngraving Ce, of #15.00 for the cut which I had made of
my map showing the travels of the Bab and Baha'u'llah, As you know this

cut has been Towerded te Mr, Windust in Chieago, I supposed this

cut woulé be paid for by the funde for the Year Beok, Kindly let me
know the status of this matter, .

L
I sent nine copies of thig map te Shoghi Effendi
to be used as he wishee, I also peturned the map which was sent
to me, I am now contemplating A maps showing the travels of
Abdul Bsha in Europe snd Ameries similar in conception to the one
which I have juest completed, I have already expressed this intention
in my letter to Shoghi Effendi and have requested his advise in

the matter, It is my hope that I may be granted this joy,

Very sineerely yours inkhis Serviee,

J., F, Clevenger

, J- 0""‘*\ P»A/t‘/é&’\m\—\/,? % S/M
gaobeeed |



3: NSA to Clevengers3

s Ureen Acre, Eliot, Ms.
‘ July 24,1936, |

Mr. J. F. Clevenger, f
¢fo Bew York Baha'l Center,

119 West 07th “Vtreat,

Hew Yorw City.

Dear Banati friends

On bebelf of the Netional OSpiritual Asseably I wish o express
heartfelt sympathy lor ths traghdy wiich has brought you so mach
grial and removed from this earth your dear dangliter.

There ave no hwesn words wilch can sssunye the heart im such
circumstances, but we can be assured thet Baua'uflilah's infinite
love will fully compensate your daughter for the eurtsly happiness
aud experience she has lost, and will bring consclation to you in
the griei wihich every Jaue'l is saaring.

Pajthfully yours,

Secretary

3 Email correspondence from Edward Sevcik, Archivist U.S. National Baha’i Archives, 1233
Central Street, Evanston, Ill. 60201, archives@usbnc.org with subject line "RE: the Clevenger
family", to Steven Kolins, dated September 2, 2021



4: Washington DC Bah&’1 Archives*

deteciive

EVERY STORY TRUE

- THE
-~ _RIDDLE

OF THE

SLAIN
CO-ED

VING THE SENSATIONAL
EN CLEVENGER CASE

OF THE DANCING BARBER

4 Thanks to Helia Hock, for the Secretary of the Washington DC Spiritual Assembly,
secretariat@dcbahai.org emailed to Steven Kolins, July 5, 2021, subject line “Re: Clevenger
family”
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Buncombe County, Norp ':Wolinu
AS TOLD TO DOVGLAS p By

STEALTHY KILLER'S HELPLESS PREY

One AM., and lovely Helen Clevenger, eighteen-year-

" old New York University honor student, finished an

entry in her diary—a diary forever closed when death
entered her door.

OMINOUS, bass-throated thunder crashed and reverberated
- over the Big Smoky Mountains. Black storm clouds swept low
across the sleeping resort city of Asheville, North Carolina, ol
most touching the top of the fashionable and impressive Bollery
Park Hotel. And within the building, moving with velvel-
footed stealth, a huge, sinister figure in a black raincoat crept
al,on.g the thickly carpeted second floor hallway. )
Tiny pilot lights glowed high up against the ceiling, their
soft incandescence transforming the rows of shadowed door-
- Wavsanto pils of Stygian blackness. Downstairs in the lobby,
Ceock over. the clerk's desk showed the hour to be well post

’
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r hall, in room 224, a pretty, eighteen-year-old girl
ajanias had finished a long entry in her diary
g on the edge of her bed. She yawned sleepily—
,)ten:ed,and the vawn fled.
her room was slowly opening !

error, she sprang to her feet and started toward
> blocked by a tall, weird figure who slipped
ietness. Groping hands reached toward

" she gasped. “Get out, or—or I'll

a gun was jammed against her
frightened cry that rose to a high
me a sharp report, wmuffled by the
tside, and then two cruel, hack-
een silk pajamas sank to her

kur'e leaped past her sagging

rkness. Back came the
to arise. Twice again his
all was quiet again in

Jorth Carolina State
the room occupied
year-old Staten

’clock on Thurs-

nished when
upon the

he small bedlamp. In a.

DRAMA

Left: The
slayer  shows
hoaw he scaled
down the ho-
tel porch after
the murder.
Right: Deputy
Sheriff Tom
K. Brown, co-
author of this
story.

s —

——

SOLVING NORTH CAROLINA'S
BAFFLING MURDER ENIGMA—

THE HELEN CLEVENGER CASE

Latsch, the house carpenter, stroll into the corridor.

Finding his voice with difficulty, Clevenger managed to
gasp: “Come see what they have done to her 13

Latsch heeded the urgency in the professor’s voice. A mo-
ment later he too backed out of the room, face blanched by the
thing he had seen within. Closing the door. he leaped across
the hall to a vacant room and called the assistant manager, Ray
McComas. McComas in turn called P."H. Branch, the man-
ager.
Tt was almost ten o'clock, or approximately an hour and a
half later, when the hotel management telephoned the sheriff’s
department. and Deputy Sheriff Leet Sluder and I answered
the call. It was afterward explained that the management had
been trying to reach the coroner during the interval.

When we got to the hotel we met those in charge as we left
the elevator on the second floor.

“Who is it?” I asked. : :

“Helen Clevenger,” someone answered. “She’s in room 224

“Who found her?” ;

“Her uncle, Professor Clevenger.”

“Where is he?”

“Waiting in his room.”

I nodded to Deputy Sluder. “You go stay with him,” 1 said.v

4] want to have a look at the room before I talk to him.”

As T reached the door of room 224, 1 noticed there was a
key in the lock. Manager Branch took it out and said, “Is this
yours ?” :

1 didn’t have the slightest idea who the key belonged to, but
I thought that its ownership might prove to be an important
link later, so I promptly said yes, and took the key.

When I pushed the door open, Miss Clevenger was lying
on her back with her feet doubled back under her as if she had
been kneeling—as if she had been begging mercy of a merciless

fiend. Her face was bloody and there were several deep wounds

* on the left side of her cheek between the eye and the chin. On

1

12



5: Joseph Clevenger Historical Record Card?

BAHA’f HISTORICAL RECORD N
. \ — YR /.
1. Cb/ ) e U t}/),jr \.) Q SE—/))Q /_v 2. Reported through Spiritual Assembly A "\“"q OTI\

Name idual believer City
,'/f‘ - t 1 S ) “
3. Address . V j L7 O 1d.L C\ A1 “j:l. D& ,LX‘)"C CL% ./,\ WS /,v.‘,>l /' /5(::77“"” S
Number treet City e,

~ ) <
4. Birthplace S[ G{ u Cy P e (R . Birthdate J\(\C L)~ éO, / \g />(

5. Naturalization (if foreign born) . " s
ity and State ate

6. National origin &Vljll 5 /l . . 7. Race Ca——% Q ‘&,J [LO YA
(WheTher of Eyflisk or other stock)

8 coor LMLt e S 0. sex . M 10. Mmied?7€5 , jwtlz/?oi
11. Children or dependents ... ﬁez c. 2/(

Minor A Adutt T ddopted
12. Religious origin (religion before becoming a Bahd'f) ... F rotes tau f
13. Date of acceptance of the Bahd'i Faith ... 1?/ é 5 = Soln ., o
A. As isolated believer ... . B. As member of Bahd'i group C. As member of Bahéd'i Community )( . E

| )
14. Place of acceptance of Baha'i Faith .. ./Z/CL S /l 1/17 f o 7/[ ,D. C' ’

[SEE OVER]

g e e

15. Date of enrollment in present Bahd’i community (NoO. 2) oo / 7 '2: & .

ity Wa S h 1 nj7n 1 B. By enrollment as Bah&'i for first ime ..o F

m A. By transfer from previous cc

C. Subsequent transfers (leave blank) ...

16. General information you would like to have preserved in this historical record
(about Baha'i services, connection with the Cause in early days, special talents, 18. Photograph
(If possible, please attach photograph to
this record. Write name and date the pic-
ture was taken on back of photograph.)
N TR =

K) caﬁa/

(Addmmml notes may bt atmdled to thu card)

17. Additional information (do not fill in)

19. Slgnature

=

5 Email correspondence from Edward Sevcik, Archivist U.S. National Baha’i Archives, 1233
Central S_treet_, Evanston, lll. 60201, archives@usbnc.org with subject line "RE: Local Baha'i
Community History Questionnaires", to Steven Kolins, dated October 15, 2022



